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JAIL POPULATIONS: 3rd QUARTER '97 VERSUS 3rd QUARTER '98

* Instructions for interpreting this table appear on the back of this page.

77,530

79,639

2,109

Total increase
Total decrease

2,008
(799)

Note: Totals subject to slight variations due to rounding

A B C D E F G
Qtr 3,98 % of Total
Jurisdiction 1997 Qtr 3 1998 Qtr 3 minus Qrt 3, Qr; ?;893:1/(-2” Increase or Cum % Cum Total
97 ’ Decrease
Los Angeles Sheriff's Dept. 20,771 21,406 635 3.1% 21.8% 21.84% 635
San Bernardino Sheriffs Dept. 4,695 5,123 428 9.1% 14.7% 36.55%, 1,063
San Francisco Sheriff's Dept. 1,714 2,081 367 21.4% 12.6% 49.17% 1,430
San Diego Sheriff's Dept. 5,298 5,462 164 3.1% 5.6% 54.81%) 1,594
Ventura Sherift's Dept. 1,324 1,466 142 10.7% 4.9% 59.70%. 1,736
San Mateo Sherift's Dept. 1,133 1,265 132 11.7% 4.5% 64.24% 1,868
Santa Ana Police Dept. 312 421 109 34.9% 3.7% 67.98% 1,977
Imperial Sheriff's Dept. 523 619 96 18.4% 3.3% 71.29% 2,073
Orange Sheriff's Dept. 5,123 5,218 95 1.9% 3.3% 74.55% 2,168
Fresno Sheriff's Dept. 2,149 2,236 87 4.0% 3.0% 77.54% 2,255
Sacramento Sheriff's Dept. 3,475 3,557 82 2.4% 2.8% 80.36% 2,337
Sonoma Sheriff's Dept. 994 1,057 63 6.3% 2.2% 82.53% 2,400
Yolo Sheriff's Dept. 350 395 45 12.9% 1.5% 84.08% 2,445
Humboldt Sheriff's Dept. 271 313 42 15.5% 1.4% 85.52% 2,487
Lassen Sheriff's Dept. 85 126 41 48,2% 1.4% 86.93% 2,528
Santa Clara Probation Dept. 249 289 40 16.1% 1.4% 88.31% 2,568
San Luis Obispo Sheriff's Dept. 377 415 38 10.1% 1.3% 89.61% 2,606
Monterey Sheriff's Dept. 1,096 1,129 33 3.0% 1.1% 90.75% 2,639
Contra Costa Sheriff's Dept. 1,627 1,658 31 1.9% 1.1% 91.82% 2,670
San Diego WorkFurlough 192 223 31 16.1%) 1.1% 92.88% 2,701
Napa Corrections Dept. 187 217 30 16.0% 1.0% 93.91% 2,731
Merced Sheriff's Dept. 503 526 23 4.6% 0.8% 94.70% 2,754
Tehama Sheritf's Dept. 194 215 21 10.8% 0.7% 95.43%, 2,775
Santa Cruz Sheriff's Dept. 584 604 20 3.4% 0.7% 96.11%, 2,795
Lake Sheriff's Dept. 176 194 18 10.2% 0.6% 96.73% 2,813
San Joaquin Sheriff's Dept. 1,211 1,228 17 1.4% 0.6% 97.32% 2,830
Plumas Sheriff's Dept. 45 60 15 33.3% 0.5% 97.83% 2,845
Glenn Sheriff's Dept. 67 81 14 20.9% 0.5% 98.31% 2,859
El Dorado Sheriff's Dept, 319 330 11 3.4% 0.4% 98.69% 2,870
Sutter Sheriff's Dept. 235 246 11 4.7% 0.4% 99.07% 2,881
Stanislaus Sheriff's Dept. 1,058 1,068 10 0.9% 0.3% 99.42% 2,891
Alameda Sheriff's Dept. 4,090 4,096 6 0.1% 0.2% 99.62% 2,897
{inyo Sheriff's Dept. 62 66 4 6.5% 0.1% 99.76% 2,901
Sierra Sheriffs Dept. - 3 3 0.1% 99.86% 2,904
Tuolumne Sheriff's Dept. 116 118 2 1.7% 0.1% 99.93% 2,906
Trinity Sheriff's Dept. 50 2 4.0% 0.1% 100.00%, 2,908
San Benito Sheriff's Dept. 103 - 0.0%) 0.0%
Mari Sherift's Dept 50 v




Interpretation of Table:
JAIL POPULATIONS: 3rd Quarter '97 versus 3rd Quarter '98

This table:

summarizes the ADP results for the 64 jurisdictions in California reporting data
from Type II, 111, and IV jails;

summarizes jurisdiction ADP results for the most recent quarter (Column B);
compares jurisdiction ADP for the most recent quarter with the same quarter last
year (Column A);

ranks the jurisdictions in terms of gains or losses in ADP from high to low
(Column C);

lists the percentage growth or decline in ADP for each jurisdiction (Column D);
lists the percentage of the overall State increase or decrease in ADP that is
represented by each jurisdiction (Column E);

lists, by jurisdiction, the cumulative percentage increase and decrease in the State
ADP starting with the jurisdiction with the highest percentage of the increase and
proceeding to the jurisdiction with the highest percentage of the decrease
(Column F);

lists, by jurisdiction, the cumulative total increase and decrease in the State ADP
starting with the jurisdiction with the highest increase and proceeding to the
jurisdiction with the biggest decrease (Column G); and

lists the jurisdictions that experienced decreases in their ADP as shaded.

Some important conclusions from this table are:

1.

The two numbers at the bottom indicate the "total increase" in ADP (in this case
2,908) and "total decrease” in ADP (799). In other words, the jurisdictions
experiencing increases had a total increase of 2,908 ADP; and the jurisdictions
experiencing decreases had a total decrease of 799 ADP. Subtracting 799 from
2,908 produces the overall increase of 2,109 between the third quarter of 1997
and the third quarter of 1998.

The Los Angeles ADP increase of 635 is 21.8% of the total increase of 2,109.
Thirty-six jurisdictions had increases (down to Trinity Sheriff's Department).
When you get to Trinity Sheriff's Department, you have accounted for 100% of
the increases (100% of the cumulative total of 2,908).

Jurisdictions that experienced a decrease in ADP are listed from smallest decrease
to largest decrease (Shasta Sheriff's Department to Santa Clara Department of
Corrections). When you get to the bottom of the table, you have accounted for
100% of the total decreases of 799 inmates.

The cumulative percentage of ADP increase for the top five jurisdictions (Los
Angeles Sheriff's Department to Ventura Sheriff's Department) is 59.7%. In other
words, five jurisdictions accounted for almost 60% of the ADP increase.

In the last 12 months the ADP has increased by 2.7%.



BOARD OF CORRECTIONS
JAIL PROFILE SURVEY

Reporting Period: April to June, 1‘998'”

County Jail Populations Special Use Beds
ADP @ 80,391 ° Medical Beds 0
Mental Health Beds

Holding Areas
S U Roat! 5
Highest One Day Count 83,911 °©

Released Per Month Due to Lack of Space
Pretrial Release 7,301 f

County Jail Populations
Felony 57,270

Misdemeanor 23,121

Early Release

Inmates with 2 and 3 Strikes

Non-Sentenced Males 39,831

i ' g
Non-Sentenced Females 5,744 2 Strike Inmates 2,889 g
Sentenced Males 20 465 3 Strike Inmates 1,877

Sentenced Females 5,351

Maximum Security Inmates 35,185 Unserved Warrants
Medium Security Inmates 20,424 Felony Warrants 237,523 ¢
Minimum Security Inmates 24,782 Misdemeanor Warrants 2,346,945 9

5
Inmates From Other Jurisdictions Other Jail Profile Survey Variables
Housed on Federal Coniract 3,569 Bookings Per Month 100,847 f
Housed on Contract with CDC 2,013 Juveniles in Custody 156 f
From Other Counties on Contract 25 Criminal / lllegal Aliens 8,641
Awaiting Transport 1,204 Assaults On Staff 206

a. The Average Daily Population for all jurisdictions (excluding Type I's) does not include inmates in holding areas.

b. Unless otherwise indicated, the numbers reported are the average across the days in the quarter.

¢. "Under the Roof" is the sum of the Average Daily Population plus the average daily number of inmates in Holding Areas.

d. Totals may not be the exact sum of the subtotals due to rounding.

e. The sum of all Highest One Day inmate population counts from all jurisdictions.

; f. These data are collected on a monthly basis, this figure is an average of the total numbers collected each month during this quarter.
: —[' g. These data are one-day snapshots collected at the end of the quarter.




